

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General

KRISTEN HANSEN  
*Lieutenant General*

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*

BRENT MEAD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

ALWYN LANSING  
*Assistant Attorney General*

215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
brent.mead2@mt.gov  
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

MONTANA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, FIVE VALLEYS  
UROLOGY, PLLC, PROVIDENCE  
HEALTH & SERVICES – MT,  
WESTERN MONTANA CLINIC,  
PC, PAT APPLEBY, MARK  
CARPENTER, LOIS  
FITZPATRICK, JOEL PEDEN,  
DIANA JO PAGE, WALLACE L.  
PAGE, and CHEYENNE SMITH,

Plaintiffs,

CV 21-108-M-DWM

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO DISMISS UNDER  
FED. R. CIV. P. 12**

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, Montana At-  
torney General, and LAURIE  
ESAU, Montana Commissioner of  
Labor and Industry,

Defendants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Demonstrate Standing Deprives this Court of Jurisdiction. ....	4
A. Plaintiff Montana Medical Association .....	7
B. Plaintiff Five Valleys Urology and Western Montana Clinic.....	8
C. Plaintiff Providence Health Services.....	12
D. Plaintiffs Appleby Individuals .....	12
II. Plaintiffs Failed to State any Valid Claim .....	15
A. HB 702 is not preempted by the ADA or the OSHA. ....	16
1. Plaintiffs Can and Do Comply with Both the ADA and HB 702.....	17
2. HB 702 does not Frustrate any Clear and Unambiguous Objective of the ADA.....	20
3. Plaintiffs Can and Do Comply with Both the OSHA and HB 702.....	20
4. HB 702 does not Frustrate any of OSHA’s Clear and Unambiguous Objectives. ....	23
B. Montana’s constitutional environmental protections do not apply to anti-discrimination laws such as HB 702 .....	23
C. Anti-discrimination statutes such as HB 702 do not violate Montana’s Equal Protection Clause .....	28

D. Anti-discrimination statutes such as HB 702 do not violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015) .....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	23
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) (Kennedy, J. concurring) .....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	5
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	17
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter's Hosp.</i> , 420 P.3d 528 (Mont. 2018) .....	29
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	1, 30
<i>In re Sonsteng</i> , 573 P.2d 1149 (Mont. 1977) .....	27
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	27
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3, 5
<i>Montana Env't Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 988 P.2d 1236 (Mont. 1999) .....	24
<i>Park Cty. Env'tl. Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 477 P.3d 288 (Mont. 2020) .....	25
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 15 P.3d 877 (Mont. 2000) .....	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	16–17, 17
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct., (2020) .....	6, 27–28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	7, 9
<i>Thompson v. McCombe</i> , 99 F.3d 352 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	5–6
<i>Vision Net, Inc. v. State</i> , 447 P.3d 1034 (Mont. 2019) .....	29, 30
<i>Wadsworth v. Montana</i> , 911 P.2d 1165 (Mont. 1996) .....	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	6

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 33

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 15

*Zixiang Li v. Kerry*,  
710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*Zucht v. King*,  
260 U.S. 174 (1922) ..... 27

**Other Authorities**

Code of Federal Regulations

Tit. 29, § 1910.502 ..... 21, 22, 23

Tit. 29, § 1910.502(a)(2)(iv) ..... 22

Tit. 29, § 1910.502(a)(2)(v) ..... 22

Tit. 29, § 1910.502(c)(1) ..... 21

Tit. 29, § 1910.502(c)(7) ..... 21

Tit. 29, § 1910.502(c)(7)(i) ..... 21–22

Tit. 29, § 1910.502(m) ..... 22

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8 ..... 33

Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 3

Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 3

Montana Code Annotated

§ 37-1-316(12) ..... 10

§ 37-1-316(18) ..... 9

§ 50-1-105 ..... 2, 6

§ 50-5-101(7), (26), (31), (37), (56) ..... 30

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 3 ..... 23, 24, 27

Art. IX, § 1 ..... 23, 24, 27

Art. IX, § 1(3) ..... 24
